On 21 March 2017, the Board of Directors also approved to commence private placement in the 

Company in the form of bookbuilding and to convene the Extra Ordinary general meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company for the approvals as follows: 

a.  That the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from Six Hundred and 

Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Euro (€619.500) divided into 61,950,000 (Sixty One Million Nine 

Hundred and Fifty Thousand) shares of €0,01 Euro cent each to One Million Six Hundred and Nineteen 

Thousand and Five Hundred Euro (€1.619.500) divided into One Hundred Sixty One Million Nine 

Hundred and Fifty Thousand (161.950.000) shares of One Euro Cents (€0,01) each, by the creation of  

One Hundred million  (100.000.000) additional shares of One Euro Cents (€0,01) each. 

b.  To discuss, consider and if thought appropriate the Company would resolve the following by a 

resolution under Article 9 of the Articles of Association and section 59 A 1 (b) of the Companies Law